
REGULAR MEETING 
No·vern]J2T' 21, 1961 

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, met in the Council 

Chambers in City Hall, on Tuesday, November 21, 1961, at the hour of six-

thirty o'clock (5: 30 P .M. CST) ·in regular session. 

Members present: Sikes, Chitwood, Peace, Faucett, Hickman 
Graves and Shertzer. 

Councilman Peace moved seconded by Councilman Faucett, that the m5.nutes 
of the last regular meeting November 7, l:96l: be approved as submitted 
to each individual Councilman; motion unanimously carried. 

Mayor Lemon brought to the attention of the Common Council a petition 
that had been received and ·signed by approxj.mately two hun.dred citizens 
supporting co1UJ11Lmity fallout shelters. He also reported that he had 
received a summons from the Monroe County Circuit Court concerning the 
vacating of the alley south of 17th. Street and east of Walnut Street 
and suggested that this be referred to the City Attorney. 

Due to another co!UJ11itment Mayor Lemon reported that he would be unable 
to preside for the entire meeting and requested that the Council appoint 
a presiding officer. Councilman Hickman moved seconded by Councilman 
Chitwood that Councilman Sikes replace Mayor Le1non as presiding officer; 
motion unanimously carried. 

Councilman Peace presented an appropriation Ordinance No. I+, 1961 for the 
first reading. Councilman Peace moved, seconded by Councilman Chitwood 
that Appropriation Ordinance No. q., 1961 be advanced to second reading 
by title only. up.:m roll call vote; motion unanimously carried. 

After second reading ~ Councilman Chitwood moved, seconded by Councilman 
Hickman that Appropriation Ordinance No. lJ. be duly adopted. Upon roll 
call vote Appropriatd:on Ordinance No. 1+, 1961 was unanimously adopted. 
Councilman Peace then presented Resolution No. 15, 1961. 

RESOLUTION 15 

WHEREAS, the Acts of the General Assembly of the State of 
Indiana for 191+5, Chapter 9, Section 1, page llJ., as amended by 
Acts of the General Assembly of 1961, Chapter lJ.6, Section 1, 
page 85, authorizes the investment of sinking money funds in bills, 
certificates of indebtedness, notes, and bonds of the United States 
of America, and 

WHEREAS, the same further authorizes the depository of such 
securities in a bank or trust company located either within or 
without the State of Indiana, having the combined capital and sur­
plus of at least $10,000,000 according to the last published report 
of condition for such bank and trust company, and 

WHEREAS, the Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Bloomington reports 
that there is now on hand the sum of $100,000.00 available for 
re-investment in the Water Bond and Interest Sinking Fund Account, and 

WHEREAS, the Clerk-Treasurer reports there is now held by the City 
of Bloomington the sum of $100,000,00 in U. S. Treasury Bonds for the 
Sewer Bond and Interest Sinking Fund, together with the sum of $135,000.00 
in the Water Bond and Interest Sinking Fund. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Clerk-Treasurer of the City 
of Bloomington be authorized and she is now authorized and directed 
to invest the $100,000.00 of money in the Water Bond and Interest 
Sinking Fund in bills, certificates of indebtedness, notes and bonds 
of the United States of America. 

BE IT 
vestment 
Illinois 
that the 
bank. 

ATTEST: 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all said funds, including the in­
he10einabove authorized be deposited with the Continental 
National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, Illinois, and 
obta:in therefrom the duly executed safekeeping receipt of said 

r; 
,/ 

November ,J ,. 
~-···-·'r,_. .. ,,-·.\ 

DATED this 21st. day of 

'JA,l\ ~Y\ 
T 

Marv Alice Dullao. Clerk-Treasurer 



'{~'1 

~~;~, 

"'"c;t 

Councilman Hickman moved, seconded by Councilman Peace that Atesolution 
No. 15 be duly adopted; motion uanaimously carried. 

The Clerk-Treasurer read a letter accompanied by a petition signed by 
approximately two hundred citizens concerning community fallout shelters 
in the city. Mrs. Muller and Mrs. Gerking spoke in behalf of this 
petition. Mr. Robert Young, Director of Civil Defense in Monroe 
County explained Civil Defense survey in connection with fallout 
shelters and agreed to meet with Mrs. Muller's committee and discuss 
the Possibility of providing shelters for the community. Councilman 
Peace moved, seconded by Councilman Hickman that this petition be 
referl';ed to the Public Safety Committee of the Common Council to 

- work with Civil Defense and a committee from this petition; motion 
unanimously carried. 

Dre Rainsey SlJOl(e agains·t -Urbail Re11eival.. Mi°' .. Ric11ard Wilder, Atto1'"'ney 
spoke in behalf of the benefits of Urban Renewal and the Housing 
Authority and commended· the city official and the Common Council in 
going ahead with these projects in spite of the "Heel Nipping" of 
a few people in opposition of the project. 

Councilman Peace read the following Bloomington Traffic Commission Report: 

BLOOMINGTON TRAFFIC COMMISS·ION 

TO: The Mayor and the Common Council of Bloomington, Indiana 

At the November lll, 1961 meeting of the Bloomington Traffic 
Commission, below listed traffic and related recommendations 
were adopted and are herewith submitted to the Mayor and the 
Common Cou_ncil for ·consideration and action: 

1. Recommends installation of two (2) 15-minute parking 
signs in front of the laundry at 4,11 N. College Ave. 

2. Recommends signs be installed in the 100 block of 
North Rogers street on both sides of street designation 
2-hour parking from 6:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. 

3; Recommeds that signs designation 'no parking here to 
corner' be 'installed all four ways on both sides of 
streets for a distance of 20 feet at 15th. and 
'Washington and that where there is curbing, it be 
painted yellow for a distance of 20 feet. 

4" Recommeds a large stop sign be erected at the south 
side intersection of Hillsdale at 3rd. street. 

"~ 

!ii. Recommerls installation of yeild signs on east 7th. 
at Hillsdale, with Hillsdale a preferential stPeet. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Dr. Bernard I. Loft, chairman 
Bloomington, Traffic Commission 

Councilman Peace moved, seconded by Councilman Hickman, that the recommend­
ation of the Bloomington Traffic Commission be approved with exception 
of Item No. Lr and that the· schedule of the traffic ordinance be amended 
accordingly; motiom•unanimously carried. Councilman Peace moved, 
seconded by Councilman Hickman, that Item No. q be i'eferred to the 
Public Safety Committee of the Crnmnon Council for further investigatiion 
and that they work in conjuction with the County CommissionllF'S for the 
erection of this stop sign and proper indentification of the street 
name; motion unanimously carried. 

Attorney Wilder, in behalf Attorney Edwin A]iplegate who is representing 
Frank Zeller and Mr. Cleeg, petitioned the Counci,l not to appose a suit j,n 
cuit Court to vacate an alley south of 17th. Street and east of Walnut 
Street. Councilman Graves moved, seconded by Councilman Faucett, that 
this petib.on be referred to the Public Work and Safety Commi"t'i~ 
-0f tt1e Comn1011 Council for investiga.tio11 and repOT't.. Co1.inc.il1na11 Peace 
presented the following letter: 

CiY'-
~ I 

I 



City of Bloomi11gtcin 
Traffic Commission 
Bloomington, Indiana 

Attenti.on: Dr, Bernard Loft, 
Chairman 

Dear Dr. Loft: 

November l'+, 1961 

One of my members, Mr, Jon Cherkala of the ll..llen Funeral. Home, has 
brought up the foll.owing questi.on for ser:lous thought and cons:lderation. 

i 1JJ1en the n.ei,V City Parilcing Lot is p1rt irrto use on East 6th ... St .. , has 
thought been given and woul_d it not be feasible and wise to widen 
6t11 St1'eet from VJas1-1ir1gton to Li11coj_11 to maJ.<e accf"~ss to th.e pa.1--king 
lot more readily available to vehicular traffic. 

This would, of course, enta.il street widening aclja.cent to the Library, 
the Presbyterian Church, and Allen Funeral Home. Mr. Che):·kala. felt 
the Church a.nd Allen funeral Home would., of course, both benefit 
worne\.vhat by t11is a.ctior.l., arid tl-1ey rvo11ld go a1011g on, pa)1ing thei1• sli.are 
of the rewi(lening p:rogr·an1. 

We submit th.is for consideration at th.is time. 

WFH:sf 

Respectively Submitted, 

Wayne ,,f. Hall, 
Chai1"n1an, Dis-tr·ict 1*3 

Cou; nci.J:man Hickman s'uggested that this let;ter be placed on file for 
investigation and study. 

Reports for the month of October from the Engineer Dept., Police Dept., 
Rosehill Ceinet:er:/, ~Sclnitat:·ior1 De·p·t .. , \\l'a--!:e1" Dept~~ Street De11t .. , Fire 
Dept., Mi.lk Sanita.rian, Humane Officer and San:Ltarian O:fficer. Park 
and Recreation report :FoJ7 tli.e month of SeptentlJer.. · 

City Cl.erk-Treasurer presented the foll.owing recommendation: 

November 21, 1.961 

To the City Councilmen: 

The State _law PT'O\rid.es tll.at after the tax r·ates and levies 1-1a~0.: been. 
fir1ally ~·ixed~ t11e approp1·iati11g bod.y of' each mu.r1icipal cor.POJ7ation 
s1-1alJ. alloca_te t11e flliJ.ds to }Je de1--ived. f1"oin -the levy in su.ch a ma11r1e1" 
tb_at tl1e expe11ditures will n.ot exceed. tl1e f\111cls to 1Je I'eceived.. I have 
now received tl1e ce1--tificat:ion ~[T'on1 the C0Ln1ty 1~11d_itor as to the Civil 
C:lty tax levy for 1.961, namely, $2.70, which necessitates reduction in 
the bud.gets for 1.962 as follows: 

Fund 

General Fund 
Street Dept. 

Reduction by County 
Tax Board. 

$7,'+2'+.00 
8,'+65.00 

The County Tax adjustment_ Board recommended tha.t these reductions be 
made in the specific items as fol.lows: 

Fund 

Heal.th Dept. 

Adminis tra.tion 

Street Dept. 

Item 

#36 Off.ice Supplies 
37 General Supplies 

#25 Repairs 
62 Reti.ioement 

62 Retirerricnt 

Jl.mount 

$ 100.00 
100.00 

1,000.00 
. 6,22'+.00 

s,q5s.oo 

I recorrnnend the Council amend the bud.get as adopted for 1962 to make 
-the reductions as su.ggested above,, 

Ma.ry A.lice Dunlap 
Clerl<-Treasurer 



"'·'1 

~''~t 
,,f 

Cou_r1cil1nan I-Iickman n1overl~ seconded by Counciln1ar1 Gra\res th_at AppT·opr'iation 
Ordinance 1\fo .. 3, 1951 be a1nmended. in accordance 1Ni-th the recontrner1datio11 
of the Clerk-Treasurer; motion unanimously carried. 

Cow1ci1man Chitwood moved, seconded by Councilman Faucett, that the 
claims be approved as presented for payment November 22, 1961; motion 
l1na11in1ously carr'ied .. 

r i· /l·I./ /;···. // ~' v / .. -I /',1,/ ~ Pres~LllJd.v \;] '.) :r J DQ'. O.L' ... - ·~ 1-Ilcer 

c 
/// ~Q)vv\ Q--y~/ 

ATTEST: 

./ I 0.i·v~} (XiL11tff!1A4AJlf; 
Clar z-Tr<'i' surer · V 




